November 4, 2021

Closure Completion Notification

Big Sandy Plant

Fly Ash Pond

On October 7, 2021, the Big Sandy Plant Fly Ash Pond was transitioned to closure status in accordance with 40 CFR 257.102. The CCR unit was closed in place and has initiated the written Post Closure Plan. This notice of completion of closure is being placed in the operating record in accordance with 40 CFR 257.102(h).

Effective with the Closure Completion Notification, the following operating record documents, as applicable, are no longer required going forward:

- Hazard Potential Classification
- Emergency Action Plan
- Face to Face Meeting Documentation for EAP
- History of Construction and Revisions for Surface Impoundments
- Structural Stability Assessments
- Safety Factor Assessments
- Fugitive Dust Plan
- Inflow Design Flood System Control Plan

# CLOSURE CERTIFICATION BY QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

I certify that the Big Sandy Plant Fly Ash Pond (FAP) has been closed in accordance with the closure plan specified by paragraph 257.102(b) and the requirements of section 257.102.

DAVID ANTHONY MILLER	manning.
Printed Name of Licensed Professional Engineer	DAVID C
David Anthony Miller Signature	33232 CENSED CHILI

License Number KENTUCK
Licensing State

Date

## 8. Engineer's Certification

### **ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION**

### **AECOM**

## KENTUCKY POWER BIG SANDY POWER PLANT

# LAWRENCE COUNTY, KENTUCKY

## FLY ASH POND PHASE I CLOSURE CONSTRUCTION

I, Thomas A. Kovacic, P.E., being a Registered Professional Engineer in accordance with the Kentucky's Professional Engineer's Registration do hereby certify to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that the information contained in the accompanying AEP Big Sandy Plant Fly Ash Pond Closure Construction Quality Assurance Certification Report dated November 27, 2018 is true and correct and has been prepared in accordance with the accepted practice of engineering.

PE	Thomas A. Kovacic	DATEOctober 4, 2021
ADDRESS	AECOM Technical Services,	Inc.
	1300 East 9 <sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 5	00
	Cleveland, OH 44114	
TELEPHONE	(216)-622-2300	



## 8. Engineer's Certification

### **ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION**

### **AECOM**

## KENTUCKY POWER BIG SANDY POWER PLANT

## LAWRENCE COUNTY, KENTUCKY

## FLY ASH POND PHASE II AND PHASE III 2018 CLOSURE CONSTRUCTION

I, Thomas A. Kovacic, P.E., being a Registered Professional Engineer in accordance with the Kentucky Professional Engineer's Registration do hereby certify to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that the information contained in the accompanying AEP Big Sandy Plant Fly Ash Pond Phase II and Phase III 2018 Closure Construction Quality Assurance Certification Report dated January, 2020, is true and correct and has been prepared in accordance with the accepted practice of engineering.

SIGNATURE	Thomas . Kovacic	DATEOctober 5, 2021
ADDRESS	AECOM Technical Services, Inc.	
	1300 East 9 <sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 500	
	Cleveland, OH 44114	
TELEPHONE	(216)-622-2300	





## 9. ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

#### **ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION**

#### **AECOM**

### KENTUCKY POWER BIG SANDY POWER PLANT

## LAWRENCE COUNTY, KENTUCKY

### FLY ASH POND PHASE III AND PHASE IVA 2019 CLOSURE CONSTRUCTION

I, Thomas A. Kovacic, P.E., being a Registered Professional Engineer in accordance with the Kentucky Professional Engineer's Registration do hereby certify to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that the information contained in the accompanying report is true and correct and has been prepared in accordance with the accepted practice of engineering.

SIGNATURE \_\_\_\_\_ Thomas A. Kovacic DATE \_\_\_October 5, 2021\_\_\_\_\_

ADDRESS AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

1300 East 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 500

Cleveland, OH 44114

TELEPHONE (216)-622-2300





## 9. ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

#### **ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION**

#### **AECOM**

### KENTUCKY POWER BIG SANDY POWER PLANT

## LAWRENCE COUNTY, KENTUCKY

## FLY ASH POND PHASE IV 2020 and 2021 AND FINAL CLOSURE CONSTRUCTION

I, Thomas A. Kovacic, P.E., being a Registered Professional Engineer in accordance with the Kentucky Professional Engineer's Registration do hereby certify to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that the information contained in the accompanying AEP Big Sandy Plant Fly Ash Pond Phase IV 2020-2021 and Final Closure CQA Certification Report is true and correct and has been prepared in accordance with the accepted practice of engineering.

SIGNATURE	Thomas A. Kovacic	DATE _October 7, 2021
ADDRESS	AECOM Technical Services, Inc.	
	1300 East 9 <sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 500	
	Cleveland, OH 44114	
TELEPHONE	(216)-622-2300	



